CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD CENTRAL COAST REGION

895 Aerovista Place, Suite 101 San Luis Obispo, California 93401

> ORDER NO. R3-2021-0007 FOR

TERMINATION OF ORDER NO. 00-12, GENERAL WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS FOR RESIDENTIAL ON-SITE WASTEWATER SYSTEMS WITHIN THE BAYVIEW HEIGHTS AND MARTIN TRACT AREAS OF LOS OSOS, SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY

January 29, 2021

FINDINGS

The Central Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board (Central Coast Water Board) finds that:

- Order No. 00-12, General Waste Discharge Requirements for Residential On-Site Wastewater Systems Within the Bayview Heights and Martin Tract Areas of Los Osos, San Luis Obispo County, prescribes requirements for the discharge of wastewater originating from individual onsite wastewater systems located in those areas of Los Osos.
- 2. The Central Coast Water Board has adopted a local area management program proposed by San Luis Obispo County. This program complies with the State Water Resources Control Board's Water Quality Control Policy for Siting, Design, Operation, and Maintenance of Onsite Wastewater Treatment Systems. The program allows the county to oversee and manage the installation, maintenance, and repair of new and replacement onsite systems throughout its jurisdiction, including the Los Osos area. Therefore, Order No. 00-12 is unnecessary.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Order No. 00-12 is terminated on the date of this order.

I, Matthew T. Keeling, Executive Officer, do hereby certify the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of an order adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Coast Region on January 29, 2021.

Matthew T. Keeling Executive Officer

WDR Program

ECM Subject Name = Los Osos Water Recycling Facility

ECM/CIWQS Place ID = CW-822816

R:\RB3\Shared\WDR\WDR Facilities\San Luis Obispo Co\Los Osos\Bayview

Heights GO 00-12\termination\Att 1 Termination Order.docx